
 

 
 

PLANS COMMITTEE 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 

 
 
To: Councillors Bentley (Vice-Chair), Campsall, Capleton, Charles, Forrest, Fryer (Chair), 

Grimley, Lowe, Ranson, Savage, Tassell, Tillotson and Ward  
(For attention) 

 
All other members of the Council 

(For information) 
 

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Plans Committee to be held in Virtual 
Meeting - Zoom on Thursday, 27th August 2020 at 5.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
19th August 2020 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

3 - 6 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 16th July 2020. 

 
3.   QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


 

 No questions were submitted. 
 

4.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 

 

5.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

7 - 81 

 The list of planning applications to be considered at the meeting is appended. 
 

6.   LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS 
 

82 - 96 

 A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period 
from 13th July 2020 to 14th August 2020 is attached at page 82. 

 
 
 

Page 2



 

 

1 
 

Plans Committee - 16th July 2020 
Published – 23rd July 2020 

 

PLANS COMMITTEE 
16TH JULY 2020 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Fryer) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Bentley) 
 Councillors Campsall, Capleton, Charles, Forrest, 

Grimley, Lowe, Ranson, Savage, Tassell, Bolton 
and Ward 

  
 
 

 Head of Planning and Regeneration 
Principal Solicitor - Planning, Property and 
Contracts 
Team Leader Development Management (KB) 
Senior Planning Officer (JE) 
Principal Planning Officer (LM) 
Democratic Services Officer (NA) 
Democratic Services Officer (SW) 

  

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Tillotson 

 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

12. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18th June 2020 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 
 

13. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

14. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
The following disclosures were made: 
 

(i) By Councillor Bentley - P/20/0828/2 – the applicant was known to him in a 

professional capacity, but they had not discussed the application and therefore 

he came to the meeting with an open mind. 

(ii) By Councillor Charles - in relation to application P/20/0828/2 – the applicant 

was known to him in a professional capacity, but they had not discussed the 

application and he came to the meeting with an open mind. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

2 
 

Plans Committee - 16th July 2020 
Published – 23rd July 2020 

 

(iii) By Councillor Capleton – in relation to application P/20/0828/2 – the applicant 

was known to him in a professional capacity, but they had not discussed the 

application and he came to the meeting with an open mind.  

(iv) By Councillor Forrest – in relation to application P/20/0642/2 – the agent was 

known was known to her in a professional capacity but she came to the 

meeting with an open mind. 

(v) By Councillor Forrest – in relation to application P/20/0834/2 – will be speaking 

on the item on behalf of Barrow Upon Soar Parish Council and therefore will not 

be taking part in the item. 

(vi) By Councillor Fryer – in relation to application P/20/0834/2 – declared a 

personal interest in the item as one of the Ward Councillors for the area and 

would not be taking part in the item. 

(vii) By Councillor Fryer- in relation to application P/20/0828/2 – the applicant was 

known to her in a professional capacity, but they had not discussed the 

application and therefore she came to the meeting with an open mind. 

(viii) By Councillor Grimley – in relation to application P/20/0642/2 – one of the 

speakers was known to him in a professional capacity but they had not 

discussed the application and therefore he came to the meeting with an open 

mind. 

(ix) By Councillor Grimley – in relation to application P/20/0828/2 – declared a 

personal interest as the applicant is a personal friend so will not be taking part 

in the item. 

(x) By Councillor Lowe – in relation to application P/20/0828/2 – the applicant was 

known to him in a personal capacity, but he had not discussed the application 

with the applicant. Councillor Lowe also stated that he was the Ward Councillor 

for the area but came to the meeting with an open mind. 

(xi) By Councillor Ranson – in relation to application P/20/0834/2 – would be 

speaking on the item as one of the Ward Councillors for the area and therefore 

would not be taking part in the item. 

(xii) By Councillor Ranson – in relation to application P/20/0828/2 – the applicant 

was known to her in a professional capacity, but they had not discussed the 

item and therefore she came to the meeting with an open mind. 

(xiii) By Councillor Tassell - in relation to application P/20/0828/2 – the applicant was 

known to her in a professional capacity, but they had not discussed the 

application and therefore she came to the meeting with an open mind. 

 
15. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, setting out applications for 
planning permission, were submitted (items 1 to 4 in the appendix to the agenda filed 
with these minutes). An additional Item report in respect of application P/20/0290/2 
was also submitted (also filed with these minutes).  
 

Page 4



 

 

3 
 

Plans Committee - 16th July 2020 
Published – 23rd July 2020 

 

In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following 
applicants, agents or their representatives and representative of a parish council 
attended the meeting and expressed their views:  
 

(i) Mr Phil Rowland (Agent) in respect of application P/20/0642/2; 

(ii) Mr David Infield (Objector) in respect of application P/20/0642/2; 

(iii) Mr Alex Prowse (Agent) in respect of application P/20/0834/2; 

(iv) Councillor Forrest (Parish Councillor) in respect of P/20/0834/2; 

(v) Mr Stephen Bradwell (Agent) in respect of application P/20/0290/2;  

(vi) Mr Muther Al-Salloum (Agent) in respect of application P/20/0828/2; 

In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillors attended the meeting and expressed 
their views: 
 

(i) Councillor Parton in respect of application P/20/0642/2;  

(ii) Councillor Ranson in respect of application P/20/0834/2; 

(iii) Councillor Parton in respect of application P/20/0290/2; 

Having made disclosures under the Planning Guide of Good Practice, the following 
Councillors were withdrawn from the virtual meeting by the Clerk; during the 
consideration of the specified items; 
 

(i) Councillor Forrest – during the consideration of application P/20/0834/2; 

(ii) Councillor Fryer – during the consideration of application P/20/0834/2, 

Councillor Bentley Chaired the meeting during this time. 

(iii) Councillor Ranson – during the consideration of application P/20/0834/2; 

(iv) Councillor Grimley – during the consideration of application P/20/0828/2. 

RESOLVED  
 
1. that, in respect of application P/20/0642/2 (Land to the rear of 43 Westfield Drive, 

Loughborough), planning permission be granted subject to a Section 106 legal 

agreement and the planning conditions, reasons and advice notes set out in the 

report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration;  

2. that, in respect of application P/20/0834/2 (Land and building to rear of 15-17 High 
Street, Barrow upon Soar), planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions, reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of Planning 
and Regeneration;  
 

3. that, in respect of application P/20/0290/2 (1 Albert Street, Loughborough), planning 
permission be granted subject to: 

 
i. The conditions, reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of 

Planning and Regeneration; 

 

Page 5



 

 

4 
 

Plans Committee - 16th July 2020 
Published – 23rd July 2020 

 

ii. An additional information note to encourage the installation of swift bird 

boxes/bricks to the development on the site; 

REASON: to minimise disruption to the biodiversity within the area. 
 

iii. An additional information note to encourage the installation of a heritage plaque 

to honour the industrial heritage of the building. 

REASON: to ensure the heritage of the building is encouraged. 
 
4. that, in respect of application P/20/0828/2 (Church Hill Road, Thurmaston), planning 

permission be granted subject to the conditions, reasons and advice notes set out in 
the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration. 

 
16. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  

 
A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
8th June 2020 to 3rd July 2020 was considered (item 6 on the agenda filed with these 
minutes). 
 
It was highlighted that with regards to application P/20/0746/2 there was no decision 
recorded. The Head of Planning and Regeneration advised that the missing 
information would be sent out the Committee Member as requested. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 7th 

September 2020 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee. 

 

Page 6



Charnwood Borough Council 
 

Plans Committee – 27 August 2020 

Index of Committee Items 

 

Item Application 

No 

Applicant and Location, 

Description 

Recommendation Page 

     

1 P/20/0089/2 Barwood Development Securities 
Ltd. 
Peashill Farm 
Ratcliffe Road 
Sileby 

   Grant Conditionally 09 

     

  Reserved matters (appearance, scale, 
layout and landscaping) in respect of 
Outline Application P/17/1578/2 for the 
conversion of the existing farmstead and 
construction of new buildings for use 
classes B1(a), D1 and D2. 

 

  

     

2 P/20/0109/2 ORE Operations Ltd    Grant Conditionally 30 

  38 Charnwood Road 
Shepshed 

  

     

  Change of use of residential institution 
(use class C2) to assisted living home 
(use class Sui Generis) including rear 
extensions and associated parking & 
landscaping scheme. 

  

     

     

3 P/19/2430/2 Charnwood Borough Council     Grant Conditionally 45 

  Land adjacent to  
Nanpantan Sports Ground 
Watermead Lane 
Nanpantan  
Loughborough 

  

     

  Change of use of land to cemetery with 
associated access, infrastructure, 
parking and landscaping and relocation 
of existing MUGA including 
reconfiguration of existing car park for 
sports ground. 

  

     

     

     

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



4 P/20/1020/2 Mrs Rosemary Jacobs Grant Conditionally 73 

  19A Church Road 
Wanlip 

  

     

  Removal of condition 1 of P/86/1641/2 to 
allow use of dwelling without restriction 
on occupancy. 

  

     

     

     

 

Page 8



Item No. 1 
 
Application Reference Number P/20/0089/2 
 
Application Type: Reserved Matters   Date Valid:  23rd January 2020 
Applicant: Barwood Development Securities Ltd 
Proposal: Reserved matters (appearance, scale, layout and landscaping) 

in respect of Outline Application P/17/1578/2 for the conversion 
of the existing farmstead and construction of new buildings for 
use classes B1(a), D1 and D2 

Location: Peashill Farm 
Ratcliffe Road 
Sileby 
LE12 7QB 

Parish: Sileby  Ward: Sileby 
Case Officer: 
 

Lewis Marshall Tel No: 01509 634691 

 
This item has been called in to be determined by the Plans Committee at the request of Cllr 
Paling who states that “for the development to go ahead we need all the benefits for the 
village”. 

 
Description of the Application 
 
The application site comprises a parcel of land within the wider development site of Peashill 
Farm that extends to 13.32 hectares, with access to be obtained from Ratcliffe Road. The 
site is located within the development limits of Sileby as defined by the recently adopted 
Sileby Neighbourhood Plan. The application site is located on the southeast side of Sileby. 
The site is bounded to the east by the rear of properties on Ratcliffe Road and Peashill 
Close, with Sileby Cemetery to the north, open fields and countryside to the south and 
trees/hedgerows to the east. The site is not in a Conservation Area and the nearest heritage 
asset is the Cemetery Building which is locally listed. 
 
The site is currently in arable land use for the most part, and consists of four fields 
(or parts of fields).  To the northwest of the site, adjacent to the cemetery chapel, an area 
that was formerly a quarry is now a local wildlife site and a small enclosure of meadow 
pasture. The site is accessed off Ratcliffe Road via a private lane to Peashill Farm. The 
farmstead is located in the southern part of the site adjacent
[...]
lopment 
site outside of these permitted hours. 
 

 
 
Other matters 
Residents and the Parish Council have raised concerns that the development will not 
provide a health centre as was indicated at the time of the approval of the outline planning 
permission. 
 
In terms of the Section 106 agreement tied to the outline planning permission; the S106 
gives a choice of providing a sum towards improving existing healthcare facilities within the 
village or the developer can provide a healthcare facility on site within a converted building 
as part of the development. The sum required is forfeited on occupation of any converted 
building as a surgery/health centre.  
 
The Northwest Leicestershire CCG have been consulted as part of application P/20/0089/2 
and they have recently confirmed that they would not be supporting the provision of a new 
health facility on site and instead would be seeking the financial sum agreed which can be 
used to improve existing GP surgeries in the village (of which there are two). The outline 
planning permission does provide flexibility in terms of the uses within this part of the site 
i.e. B1a, D1 or D2 uses. There is no requirement that the applicant must provide a D1 health 
centre and accordingly is not providing a health centre in accordance with the consultation 
response from the CCG.   
 
 
Conclusion 
 
Decisions on applications need to be made in accordance with the adopted development 
plan policies unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  
 
Overall, the proposals have been carefully assessed against the comments and 
consultation responses received and the policies of the Development Plan and the National 
Planning Policy Framework.  
 
The principle of development in terms of the uses proposed on this part of the site and the 
impact on the wider highway network, flooding and wildlife has been considered and 
deemed acceptable through the approval of the outline planning permission.   
 
It is considered that
[...]
scharge prior 
to commencing the development and that all conditions are complied 
with.  

Page 28

https://resources.leicestershire.gov.uk/lhdg


 
 

 

Page 29



Item No. 2       
 
Application Reference Number P/20/0109/2 
 
Application Type: Full Date Valid: 06/05/2020 
Applicant: ORE Operations Ltd 
Proposal: Change of use of residential institution (use class C2) to assisted 

living home (use class Sui Generis) including rear extensions and 
associated parking & landscaping scheme. 

Location: 38 Charnwood Road 
Shepshed 
Leicestershire 
LE12 9QF 

Parish: Shepshed Ward: Shepshed West 
Case Officer: 
 

Wendy Lewis Tel No: 01509 632545 

 
This application has been referred to the Plans Committee in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation embedded within Section 8.2 of the Consultation following a ‘Call-in’ 
request from the Ward Councillor, Councillor Popley. The concerns raised by the Councillor 
relate to: 
 
1. Potential detriment to the traffic issues along a main road, which is used for access to 

a supermarket and other main provisions in the community, along with several 
residential properties. This will also potentially be heightened with new proposed 
parking layouts to the building. 

2. Concerned with some aspects of the proposed design changes to the property, namely 
the rear extension. 

 
Description of the Site 
This application relates to 38 Charnwood Road, Shepshed which is a part 3-storey, part 2-
storey building that is currently vacant but was last used as a nursing home for the elderly. 
It is situated immediately to the south of Shepshed District Centre and lies within the Limits 
to Development. The building has hardstanding to the front and is accessed from 
Charnwood Road. The car parking to side and rear are accessed to the north of the site. 
This access also provides access to Shepshed Bowling Club and TDS Contracting Ltd, a 
Joinery Manufacturing Business.   
 
Surrounding land uses are as follows: 
 

Boundary 
[...]
ill be attached to the decision 
 
 

1. Discussion with the applicant to seek an acceptable solution was not 
considered necessary in making this decision. The Local Planning Authority 
has therefore acted pro-actively to secure a sustainable form of development 
in line with the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(paragraph 38) and in accordance with The Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015. 
 

 Planning permission has been granted for this development because the 
Council has determined that, although representations have been received 
against the proposal, it is generally in accord with the terms of the above-
mentioned policy/ies and, otherwise, no harm would arise such as to warrant 
the refusal of planning permission.  
 

 DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICIES RELEVANT TO THIS DEVELOPMENT - 
Policies CS1, CS2, CS3 and CS25 of the Charnwood Local Plan 2011-2028 
and saved Policies ST/2, EV/1 and TR/18 of the Borough of Charnwood Local 
Plan (adopted 12th January 2004) have been taken into account in the 
determination of this application. The proposed development complies with the 
requirements of these Development Plan policies and there are no other 
material considerations which are of significant weight in reaching a decision 
on this application. 
 

 

Page 43



 
 
 
 

Page 44



Item No. 3 
 
Application Reference Number P/19/2430/2 
 
Application Type: Full Date Valid: 11/12/2019 
Applicant: Charnwood Borough Council 
Proposal: Change of use of land to cemetery with associated access, 

infrastructure, parking and landscaping and relocation of existing 
Multi Use Games Area, (Muga), including reconfiguration of 
existing car park for sports ground.   

Location: Land adjacent to Nanpantan Sports Ground, Watermead lane, 
Nanpantan, Loughborough, Leicestershire LE11 3PD 
 

Parish: Loughborough Ward: Loughborough 
Outwoods 

Case Officer: 
 

Karen Brightman Tel No: 07864603389 

 
 
This appli
[...]
compliance with Development Plan policy CS13.   
 

  

Page 70



Schedule 1 
 

Drawing  Reference Revision  Author 
Site Location Plan  NPT_01 05 CDS 

Planning Layout NPT_03 02 CDS 

Drainage Layout NPT_04 02 CDS 

Combined Utilities NPT_09 02 CDS 

Tree Survey NPT_12 01 CDS 

Planting Plan NPT_13 01 CDS 

Public Access Plan NPT_17 01 CDS 

Dynamo FC Plan NPT_52 03 CDS 

Proposed Access Roadway & Car Park NPT_10 02 CDS 

Proposed Access Roadway NPT_11 04 CDS 

Relocated MUGA details NPT_78 01 CDS 

Sports facility Plan NPT_51 01 CDS 

Planting schedules NPT_15 00 CDS 

Sportsground car park planting NPT_14 00 CDS 

  

The following advice note should be attached to the decision: 
 
1. Planning permission has been granted for this development because  
the Council has determined that, although representations have been received against 
the proposal, it is generally in accord with the terms of the above-mentioned policies 
and, therefore, no harm would arise such as to warrant refusal of planning permission. 

 

 

  

Page 71



 

Page 72



Item No. 4 
 
Application Reference Number P/20/1020/2 
 
Application Type: Full Date Valid: 18/06/2020 
Applicant: Mrs Rosemary Jacobs 
Proposal: Retention of agricultural dwellinghouse (without restriction to 

occupation as set out in condition 1 of P/86/1641/2).  
Location: 19A Church Road 

Wanlip 
LE7 4PJ 

Parish: Wanlip Ward: Birstall Wanlip 
Case Officer: 
 

Deborah Liggins Tel No: 01509 634733 

 

This item is referred to Plans Committee as the proposal is contrary to Development Plan 
policies and there are no provisions within the Council’s Constitution to permit officers to 
consider the proposal within the adopted Scheme of Delegation.  

 
Description of the Application Site and Proposal 
 
The application site is located on the eastern side of Church Road as it extends southwards.  
 
Planning permission was granted to a Mr & Mrs B Hornbuckle for the erection of the 
detached dwelling under application P
[...]
the following conditions:

21-Jul-2020 Thurmaston

P/19/1106/2 744/746A Melton Road
Thurmaston
Leicestershire
LE4 8BD

Erection of four office buildings with 
ancillary parking

Full GTDCON, Permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions:

24-Jul-2020 Thurmaston

P/20/0727/2 10 Church Leys Avenue
Rearsby
LE7 4YF

First floor extension above existing 
dwelling together with two storey 
side extension and single storey 
front extension.

Householder GTDCON, Permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions:

17-Jul-2020 Wreake Villages

Page 14 of 15

P
age 95



Application 
number

Application 
type

Location Proposal Decision Decision date Ward

Page 15 of 15

P
age 96


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Planning Applications
	Item 1 - P.20.0089.2 - Peashill Farm, Ratcliffe Road, Sileby
	Item 2 - P.20.0109.2 - 38 Charnwood Road Shepshed Revised WL 140820
	Item 3 - P.19.2430.2 - Land adj Nanpantan Sports Ground, Loughborough
	Item 4 - P.20.1020.2 - 19a Church Road, Wanlip

	6 List of Applications Determined under Delegated Powers



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Plans Committee - 27th August 2020 
Published – 3rd September 2020 

 

PLANS COMMITTEE 
27TH AUGUST 2020 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Fryer) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Bentley) 
 Councillors Campsall, Capleton, Charles, Forrest, 

Grimley, Lowe, Ranson, Savage, Tassell, Tillotson 
and Ward 

  
 

 Group Leader Development Management 
Team Leader Development Management (KB) 
Principal Solicitor - Planning, Property and 
Contracts 
Information Development Manager 
Principal Planning Officer (LM) 

 Democratic Services Officer (NA) and Democratic 
Services Officer (SW) 

 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

17. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16th July 2020 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed. 
 

18. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

19. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
The following disclosures were made: 
 

(i) By Councillor Tassell in relation to application P/20/0109/2 as the application 
was in Shepshed but she advised the Committee that she came to the 
application with an open mind. 
 

(ii) By Councillor Savage in relation to application P/20/0109/2 as he was the Ward 
Councillor for the application, but he advised the Committee that he came 
to the application with an open mind. 

 
(iii) By Councillor Ranson in relation to application P/19/2430/2 as her son was 

the Chairman for Loughborough Dynamo Football Club who were one of 



 

 

2 
 

Plans Committee - 27th August 2020 
Published – 3rd September 2020 

 

the objectors to the application. However, she advised the Committee that 
she came to the application with an open mind.  

 
(iv) By Councillor Bentley in relation to application P/20/0089/2 as he had a 

personal interest leading to bias. He advised the Committee that he would 
withdraw from the discussion of the application. 

 
20. PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 
Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, setting out applications for  
planning permission, were submitted (items 1 to 4 in the appendix to the agenda filed 
with these minutes).  Additional Items reports in respect of applications P/20/0089/2, 
P/20/0109/2 and P/19/2430/2 were also submitted (also filed with these minutes). 
 
In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following 
objector, applicants or their representatives and representative of a parish council 
attended the meeting and expressed their views: 
 

(i) Councillor Elizabeth Astill (Sileby Parish Council) in respect of application 
P/20/0089/2; 

(ii) Mr Oliver Freer (agent) in respect of application P/20/0109/2; 
(iii) Mr Geoff Brookes (objector) and Mr Justin Smith (agent) in respect of 

application P/19/2430/2. 
 
In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillors attended the meeting and expressed 
their views: 
 

(i) Councillor Paling in respect of application P/20/0089/2; 
(ii) Councillor Popley in respect of application P/20/0109/2; 

 
Having made a disclosure under the Planning Guide of Good Practice Councillor 
Bentley withdrew from the virtual meeting during the consideration of application 
P/20/0089/2.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. that, in respect of application P/20/0089/2 (Peashill Farm, Ratcliffe Road, 
Sileby), planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, reasons 
and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration and an additional condition be added to state that: 
 

“A demolition method statement be submitted for approval in relation to the 
adjoining walls between the barns to be retained and demolished”. 

 
 
2. that, in respect of application P/20/0109/2 (38 Charnwood Road, Shepshed), 

planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, reasons and advice 
notes set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration as well as 
include the amended wording to condition 2 as set out in the extras report; 



 

 

3 
 

Plans Committee - 27th August 2020 
Published – 3rd September 2020 

 

 
3. that, in respect of application P/19/2430/2 (Land adjacent to Nanpantan Sports 

Ground, Watermead Lane, Nanpantan, Loughborough), planning permission be 
granted subject to the conditions, reasons and advice notes set out in the report 
of the Head of Planning and Regeneration. 

 
4. that, in respect of application P/20/1020/2 (19A Church Road, Wanlip), planning 

permission be granted subject to the conditions, reasons and advice notes set 
out in the report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration. 

 
21. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  

 
A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
13th July 2020 to 14th August 2020 was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed with 
these minutes). 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next Council meeting unless 

notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by five members 
of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of these 
minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee. 

 


